09/10/2006

Dear Colleague,

## **<u>NOTICE OF IMPLEMENTATION</u> MODIFICATION PROPOSAL No: 0105**

"Commercial Arrangements for combined DN Exit / Entry Points"

Please note that Modification Proposal No 0105 will be implemented with effect from 06:00 hours on 10/10/2006. The Final Modification Report, Version 2.0, was signed by Ofgem on 09/10/2006.

The new Code text resulting from this Modification follows.

## **Transition Document Part IIC**

Insert the following as new paragraph 1.1.6:

## "1.1.6 TPD Section B2

Notwithstanding the provisions of Section B1.2.8, the provisions of TPD Section B2 shall not apply to any LDZ System Entry Point (a "**New LDZ System Entry Point**") that is not listed in Table A2 of Schedule A to the National Grid NTS's Transporter's Licence. In respect of any New LDZ System Entry Point, the type and quantity of entry capacity that will be offered, the method by which such capacity will be offered and subsequently allocated, and the rules relating to the use of that capacity will be set out in a separate agreement (a "**Bilateral Agreement**") between the relevant Transporter and the operator of the Delivery Facility connected to the System at the New LDZ System Entry Point. The relevant Transporter may make it a condition of any User being allocated or holding capacity at a New LDZ System Entry Point that such User enter into or accede to an Ancillary Agreement setting out the terms of the use of the relevant System for the purposes of delivering gas at the New LDZ System Entry Point.

Any references in the Code to Section B2 shall, for the purposes of a New LDZ System Entry Point, be deemed to be references to this paragraph 1.1.6, the provisions of the relevant Bilateral Agreement and/or the relevant Ancillary Agreement as the case may be.

For the purposes of the Code, the Available Firm NTS Entry Capacity in respect of a New LDZ System Entry Point shall be zero (0).

The provisions of this paragraph 1.1.6 shall cease to apply at 06:00 hours on 1 October 2007."

Yours sincerely,

Julian Majdanski Modification Panel Secretary